As  such,  a  detail  list  of  bills  of  entry  wherein  the  identical  goods  were 

imported and cleared by classifying under CTI 8479 8999 is retrieved and tabulated 

in Annexure ‘A’. Further on working out the short levy of customs duty on account 

of mis-classification of the goods , the same amounts to Rs. 72,25,332/- (Rupees 

Seventy  Two  Lakh  Twenty  Five  Thousand  Three  Hundred  Thirty  Two  only)  as 

tabulated in Annexure ‘A’.

8. Therefore, in view of the above discussion, as it appeared that the importer 

had short paid customs duty, which was calculated in Annexure-A amounting to 

Rs. 72,25,332/- (Rupees Seventy Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred 

Thirty Two only), a Consultative Letter no. 3378 dt 12.03.2024 (RUD-1) was issued 

to the Auditee.

9. In  response  to  the  above  Consultative  Letter,  Auditee  vide  letter  dated 

03.05.2024 (RUD-2) has forwarded their submissions enclosing three (03) Demand

[...]

leviable to BCD @15 % & IGST @28% under CTI 8507 8000 of the First Schedule to 

Customs Tariff Act, 1975. Therefore, the wrong classification under CTH 8479 as 

per the said bills of Entry wherein the BCD is @ 7.5% & IGST is @ 18%, has led to  

short levy of Customs duty amounting to Rs. 72,25,332/- (Rs. Seventy Two Lakh 

Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two Only) as per calculation sheet in 

Annexure  "A"  annexed  herewith.  Consequently,  differential  duty  amount  of  Rs. 

72,25,332/- (Rs. Seventy Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirty 

Two Only) along with applicable interest thereon appears payable under Section 

28(1) & Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 by the Auditee.

(ii) Further, it also appears that the Auditee has wrongfully classified the impugned 

goods under CTH 8483 which resulted in short payment of customs duty.

[...]

Act,  1962  alongwith  interest  at  the  applicable  rate  under  Section 

28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) the  amount  of  Rs.  72,25,332/-  paid  under  protest  should  not  be 

appropriated against the duty liability; 

(iv) the goods having assessable value of Rs. 3,37,86,910/- (Rupees Three 

Crores Thirty Seven lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Ten  only),  which  have  been  cleared  and  not  available  for  seizure, 

should not be held liable to confiscation under Section 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962;

(v) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 112(a)(ii) of 

the Customs Act, 1962;